## **Lake County Road Commission**

Policy #1034: Abandonment at Road Ends

## **Statement of Policy:**

The Lake County Road Commission will modify and clarify its previous position in regards to the possible abandonment of certain road ends leading to and along any of the Lakes and streams in Lake County.

The Lake County Road Commission identifies both certified and uncertified roads which have various levels of activity from no use both summer and winter to Heavy use both summer and winter. This information will be sent to township boards for comments and possible adjustments.

The Lake County Road Commission receives minimal funding for certified county road ends and indeed no funds for uncertified road end maintenance, and is precluded by law from spending MTF (Michigan Transportation Funds) funds for the improvement of uncertified roads to a certified level.

The Lake County Road Commission may in some cases wish to consider partial or complete abandonment of road ends under its jurisdiction per MCL224.118.

Therefore, that it is the Policy of The Lake County Board of Road Commissioners that each and every future request for possible abandonment of any road end is to be considered on its own merits, and that potential abandonment is based similar to all other roads in the county as being IN THE BEST INTREST OF THE PUBLIC.